

Case No. 00-9185

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ERIC CORLEY, A/K/A EMMANUEL GOLDSTEIN AND 2600 ENTERPRISES, INC.

Defendants-Appellants

SHAWN C. REIMERDES, ROMAN KAZAN

Defendants

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**DR. STEVEN BELLOVIN; DR. MATT BLAZE; DR. DAN BONEH; MR. DAVE DEL TORTO;
DR. IAN GOLDBERG; DR. BRUCE SCHNEIER; MR. FRANK ANDREW STEVENSON;
DR. DAVID WAGNER**

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

JENNIFER STISA GRANICK, ESQ.
California State Bar Number 168423
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-0014

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

January 26, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	7
I. Section 1201 Reaches a Broad Range Of Cryptographers’ Activity	7
II. Code Is Expressive Speech.....	11
A. The O’Brien Standard Is Inappropriate	15
B. Section 1201 Fails Even O’Brien’s Intermediate Scrutiny	19
III. The Encryption Research Exemption Is Insufficient.....	23
IV. Section 1201 Can Be Read to Be Compatible With the First Amendment.....	31
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F.Supp. 824, 844 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	20
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985) <i>aff’d mem.</i> 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	19
<i>Bernstein v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 176 F.3d 1132 <i>reh’g en banc</i> <i>granted and opinion withdrawn</i> , 192 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13, 16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 321 (1988)	22
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 459-471 (1980)	26
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Consolidated Edison v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	21
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	15, 20
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 73 (1964)	19
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	29
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	23

<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	29
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141, 143 (1943).....	23
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	34
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	21, 22
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	21
<i>Riley v National Federation of the Blind</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	29
<i>Sable Communications of California., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	29
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 564 (1969).....	23
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S.Ct. 1878 (2000).....	31
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	30
 Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101	16

17 U.S.C. § 102	9
17 U.S.C. § 117	16
17 U.S.C. § 1201.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 1203.....	34
17 U.S.C. § 1204.....	11

Other Authorities

62 Fed. Reg. 48051-48058 (1997)	26
64 Fed. Reg. 50058-50061 (1999).....	26
Donald E. Knuth, <i>The Art of Computer Programming</i> , viii (3d ed. 1997)	12
Charles Petzold, <i>Code: The Hidden Language of Computer Hardware and Software</i> (1999).....	7
Bruce Schneier, <i>Self-Study Course in Block Cipher Cryptanalysis</i> , Cryptologia, v.24, no. 1, Jan 2000, pp. 18-34, < http://www.counterpane.com/cryptanalysis.pdf >	25
Bruce Schneier, <i>Applied Cryptography</i> , (2d ed. 1996)	8
